

OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (PMU) "STRENGTHENING OF INFRASTRUCTURE OF SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR. Ph:0243-9280430 No.PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1412

Dated: 11-08-2011

To,

The Director (), Govt: of Sindh,

Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Block No: 8 Sindh Secretariat No 4-A Court Road,

Karach

SUBJECT:

NIT NO: PD/PMU/KHP/999 DATED: 30-11-2010.

Dear Sir.

In compliance of your office letter No:-Dir(A&F)/SPPRA/43-1/10-11/671 dated:- 06-08-2011, clarification to the observations is given as under.

(a) The basis for award of contract to M/s Altaf Shaikh who was not lowest bidder?

It is fact that under NIT No: PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/999 dated:- 30-11-2010 tenders for "Construction/ Extension of Dual Carriage Way and Approaches of Academic Blocks" were invited wherein M/S Qadir Bux Jamro had stood 1st lowest with bid value of Rs:4,712,747/- and the work was awarded to M/s Qadir Bux Jamro under No: PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1167 dated: 19-03-2011 copy thereof was endorsed to your office.

As for M/s Altaf Hussain Shaikh & Co. was 2nd lowest and his name was mentioned in this office letter No: PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1380 dated: 21-07-2011 in reply of your office letter No: Dir(A&F)/SPPRA/43-1/10-11/261 dated: 18-07-2011 due to oversight.

Omission is regretted

(b) How can a single contract be awarded to two bidders?

One contract has been awarded to one and 1st lowest bidder as under:-

- (i) M/s Qadir Bux jamro was awarded work of "Construction/ Extension of Dual Carriage Way and Approaches of Academic Blocks" under work order No:PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1167 dated: 19-03-2011 (copy enclosed)
- (ii) M/s Altaf Hussain Shaikh & Co was awarded work of "Construction of External Drainage, External Water Supply, Approach roads, Pump room, Walk way and Land escaping in Administration Block" under work order No:PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1109 dated:04-02-2011 (copy enclosed)
- (c) What action was taken for failure of the contractor to execute the agreement?

M/s Altaf Hussain Shaikh & Co. and M/s Qadir Bux jamro have failed to start their works. The contracts of both contractors have been rescinded and their bid securities forfeited as detailed below:-

- (i) The contract of M/s Qadir Bux jamro has been rescinded under letter No:PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1352 dated: 04-07-2011 (copy enclosed)
- (ii) The contract of M/s Altaf Hussain Shaikh & Co has been rescinded under letter No:PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1351 dated: 04-07-2011 (copy enclosed)

ENGR: IZHAR AHMED SHAIKH
PROJECT DIRECTOR (PMU)

SPRA MILES DIAF (MA)



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (PMU) "STRENGTHENING OF INFRASTRUCTURE OF SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR.

Ph:0243-9280430

No.PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1167 Dated:19-03-2011

To,

M/s Qadir Bux Jamro. Govt: Contractor, C/o Muhammadi Electric Works, Old Bus Stand Ranipur.

Cell: 0300-3113531

SUBJECT:

CONSTRUCTION/ EXTENTION OF DUAL CARRIAGEWAY AND APPROACHES OF ACADEMIC BLOCK UNDER THE PROJECT TITLED "STRENGTHENING OF INFRASTRUCTURE SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR.

Reference:

Your tender opened on 06-01-2011.

Dear Sir,

- On approval dated: 02-03-2011 by Worthy Vice Chancellor Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur your above tender based on total bid amount of Rs:4,712,747/has been accepted.
- No extra claim for anything including escalation in prices of materials and etc will be given.
- 3. You are instructed to commence the work immediately after taking over possession of site from Project Director/Project Manager (PMU) Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.
- This letter may be treated as work order. The work should be carriedout in accordance with the Terms, Conditions, Drawings and Specifications laid down in the Tender Documents.
- The copies of working drawings may please be collected from this office for execution of work. You are also instructed to collect the tender documents triplicate and the same should be returned after filling and signing at every page.
- The date of commencement of work will be reckoned after 15 days of issue of this letter as given in the "Special Stipulations".
- 7. You will complete the work within 03 months from the date of commencement. Incase you fail to execute the agreement and mobilize the site stipulations of Tender Documents, the earnest money deposited by you with Tender Documents shall stand forfeited in favour of Vice Chancellor Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.
- The period of maintenance will be Twelve Calendar Months from the date of issue of FINAL SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION CERTIFICATE by the Consultant.
- This letter of Award shall be treated as part of agreement unless the FORMAL AGREEMENT is signed.
- 10. Draft FORM OF AGREEMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND (Already attached in Tender Documents volume-I) can be obtained from this office and shall be submitted to the undersigned before mobilizing the site, duly typed and signed on Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs:100/- each and attested from a Notary Public/Oath Commissioner and Govt: recognized Insurance Co: respectively.
- You will have to get the adhesive stamps affixed on the agreement from District Accounts Officer Khairpur at the prescribed rate.

Contd: Page No.2

Page No.2

- You will execute the work in accordance with the working drawings issued from this 13.
- You will construct proper pegs for demarcation of layout, checking and approval.
- You will submit level sheet showing Natural Ground Level at foundation as well as
- 15. You should submit tentative schedule of construction program showing date of
- You will follow Bar Bending Schedule prepared and signed by the Consultant and approved by the undersigned/Project Manager, if applicable.
- 17. Steel test reports carried out in the Testing Laboratory of M.U.E.T Jamshoro will be
- 18. Results of cube crushing strength for all R.C.C members obtained from recognized laboratory to be submitted for approval.

You will also have to maintain the following procedure during entire construction period 7.

- To deploy a full time Engineer at Site. 8.
- Weekly Progress report will be prepared and should be submitted to the deptt:
- Inspection request should be submitted before 24 hours of execution of any new trade.
- 10. Pour slip to be submitted for approval of any C.C and R.C.C work well before
- 11. Material submittal to be furnished well before time for approval from Consultant.
- 12. All the workers within the executed area should wear protection helmets and full

You are requested to please acknowledge receipt of this work order/award letter in token of acceptance for undertaking the work as per terms and conditions mentioned in the Tender

Note: No cartage for any kind of material will be paid. With Regards.

Yours Faithfully,

Engr. Izhar Ahmed Shaikh Project Director (PMU)

Copy F.W.Cs to:-

- 1. The Secretary to Vice Chancellor of Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.
- 2. The Director Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Block-8 Sindh Secretariat No4-A Court Road Karachi for information.
- The Director (P&D) Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.
- 4. M/s Young Associates Consulting Engineers Karachi.
- 5. The Project Manager (PMU) Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (PMU) "STRENGTHENING OF INFRASTRUCTURE OF SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR

Ph:0243-9280430

No.PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1109 Dated:04-02-2011.

To

M/s Altaf Hussain Shaikh & Co. Govt: Approved Contractor, Bungalow #B/34 G.M.B Colony, Qasimabad Hyderabad. Ph: 0322-3037969

SUBJECT:

CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERNAL DRAINAGE/EXTERNAL WATER SUPPLY, APPROACH ROADS, PUMP ROOM, WALKWAY AND LAND ESCAPING IN ADMINISTRATION BLOCK UNDER THE PROJECT TITLED "STRENGTHENING OF INFRASTRUCTURE SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR.

Reference:

Your tender opened on 22-12-2010 and your written consent dated:04-02-2011.

Dear Sir.

- On approval dated: 29-01-2011 by Worthy Vice Chancellor Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur your above tender based on total bid amount of Rs:4,900,877/has been accepted.
- No extra claim for anything including escalation in prices of materials and etc will be given.
- You are instructed to commence the work immediately after taking over possession of site from Project Director/Project Manager (PMU) Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.
- This letter may be treated as work order. The work should be carriedout in accordance
 with the Terms, Conditions, Drawings and Specifications laid down in the Tender
 Documents.
- 5. The copies of working drawings may please be collected from this office for execution of work. You are also instructed to collect the tender documents triplicate and the same should be returned after filling and signing at every page.
- The date of commencement of work will be reckoned after 15 days of issue of this letter as given in the "Special Stipulations".
- 7. You will complete the work within 03 months from the date of commencement. Incase you fail to execute the agreement and mobilize the site stipulations of Tender Documents, the earnest money deposited by you with Tender Documents shall stand forfeited in favour of Vice Chancellor Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.
- 8. The period of maintenance will be Twelve Calendar Months from the date of issue of FINAL SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION CERTIFICATE by the Consultant.
- This letter of Award shall be treated as part of agreement unless the FORMAL AGREEMENT is signed.
- 10. Draft FORM OF AGREEMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND (Already attached in Tender Documents volume-I) can be obtained from this office and shall be submitted to the undersigned before mobilizing the site, duly typed and signed on Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs:100/- each and attested from a Notary Public/Oath Commissioner and Govt: recognized Insurance Co: respectively.
- 11. You will have to get the adhesive stamps affixed on the agreement from District Accounts Officer Khairpur at the prescribed rate.

Contd: Page No.2

Page No.2

- You will execute the work in accordance with the working drawings issued from this
 office strictly.
- 13. You will construct proper pegs for demarcation of layout, checking and approval.
- 14. You will submit level sheet showing Natural Ground Level at foundation as well as entire area for approval.
- 15. You should submit tentative schedule of construction program showing date of commencement and completion.
- You will follow Bar Bending Schedule prepared and signed by the Consultant and approved by the undersigned/Project Manager, if applicable.
- Steel test reports carried out in the Testing Laboratory of M.U.E.T Jamshoro will be acceptable, if applicable.
- Results of cube crushing strength for all R.C.C members obtained from recognized laboratory to be submitted for approval.

You will also have to maintain the following procedure during entire construction period

- To deploy a full time Engineer at Site.
- Weekly Progress report will be prepared and should be submitted to the deptt:
- Inspection request should be submitted before 24 hours of execution of any new trade.
- 4. Pour slip to be submitted for approval of any C.C and R.C.C work well before execution of pouring.
- Material submittal to be furnished well before time for approval from Consultant.
- 6. All the workers within the executed area should wear protection helmets and full boots.

You are requested to please acknowledge receipt of this work order/award letter in token of acceptance for undertaking the work as per terms and conditions mentioned in the Tender documents.

Note: No cartage for any kind of material will be paid.

With Regards.

Yours Faithfully,

Engr. Izhar Ahmed Shaikh Project Director (PMU)

Copy F.W.Cs to:-

- Mr. Syed Naveed Hussain Shah Senior Project Manager (M&E) Higher Education Commission Sector H-9 Islamabad.
- 2. The Secretary to Vice Chancellor of Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.
- The Director Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Block-8 Sindh Secretariat No4-A Court Road Karachi for information.
- 4. The Director (P&D) Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.
- 5. M/s Young Associates Consulting Engineers Karachi.
- 6. The Project Manager (PMU) Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur.

PASOOMEO

J. 8 2



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (PMU) "STRENGTHENING OF INFRASTRUCTURE OF SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR".

No.PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1352 Dated: 04-07-2011

To.

M/s Qadir Bux Jamro,

Govt Contractor,

C/O Muhammdi Electric works,

Old Bus Stand ranipur. Cell # 0300-3113531

SUBJECT:

RESCINDING CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION/EXTENSION OF DUAL CARRIAGE WAY AND APPROACH ROADS OF ACADEMIC BLOCKS UNDER. THE PROJECT "STRENGTHENING OF INFRASTRUCTURE OF SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR".

Reference: (i)

Work order No PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/ 1167 dated: 19-03-2011

(ii) Approval of the Authority dated: 29-06-2011

Whereas you have failed to start the above noted work as yet, your contract is rescinded under relevant clause of agreement with immediate effect.

You security deposit/Retention money for the said work stands forfeited to S.A.L.U Khairpur

ENGR: IZHAR AHMED SHAIKH PROJECT DIRECTOR (PMU)

1/2/2011

Copy F.W.Cs to the:-

- 1. Secretary to Vice Chancellor Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur for information.
- 2. Director (P&D) Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur for information.
- 3. M/s Young Associates.
- 4. Project Manager(PMU).
- 5. Resident Engineer.

Jrm. 7.7.11

SAM!



OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (PMU) "STRENGTHENING OF INFRASTRUCTURE OF SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR.

Ph:0243-9280430

No.PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/1137

Dated: 04-03-2011

To.

1. M/S. Altaf Hussain Shaikh & Co. Qasimabad Hyderabad.

M/S. Qadir Bux Jamro Ranipur.

SUBJECT:

OPENING OF BIDS ON 06-01-2011 FOR THE WORK OF DUAL CARRIAGE WAY AND APPROACHES OF ACEDEMIC BLOCK THE PROJECT TITLED "STRENGTHENING INFRASTRUCTURE SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY, KHAIRPUR.

Reference:

This office NIT No.PD/PMU/SALU/KHP/999 dated:30-11-2010 & your tenders

opened by the committee on 06-01-2011.

I take an opportunity to inform you that the overall bid worth Rs:4,712,747/offered by M/S. Qadir Bux Jamro has been declared lowest (as per comparative statement attached.

Hence, I regret to inform that the other participant at S.No.1 has not succeeded in the competition.

Note: The lowest bidder i.e M/S.Qadir Bux Jamro is advised to send his acceptance with regard issue of work order after approval of competent authority.

Your's Sincerely

ENGR: IZHAR AHMED SHAIKH PROJECT DIRECTOR (PMU)

- 1. Copy alongwith copy of Comparative Statement forwarded with complements to the Director Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority Block-8 Sindh Secretariat No.4-A Court Road, Karachi for information as required under rule 45 of SPPRA rules 2010.
- 2. Secretary to Vice Chancellor Shah Abdul Latif University Khairpur for information.
- 3. Director (P&D), Shah Abdul Latif University, Khairpur for information.
- 4. I.T. Manager SALU Khairpur for hoisting on website.

Ref: YA/SALUK/248/I/351/2011 DATED: 12-01-2011

SHAH ABDUL LATIF UNIVERSITY KHAIRPUR.

TENDER FOR CONSTRUCTION / EXTENSION OF DUAL CARRIAGEWAY AND APPROACHES OF ACADEMIC BLOCK SCRUTINY REPORT OF TENDERS

s.NO.	NAME OF CONTRACTOR	TENDER AMOUNT	AMOUNT AFTER SCRUTINY	RANKING IN ASCENDING ORDER
1,	M/S QADIR BUX JAMRO	Rs.4,712,747/-	Rs.4,712,747/-	1 ST LOWEST
2.	M/S ALTAF HUSSAIN SHAIKH & CO.	Rs.6,254,445/-	Rs.6,254,445/-	2 ND LOWEST

